Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insclvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

2869912
Name of Company
Airedale Environmental Services Ltd

|/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 23/07/2013 te 22/07/2014

Signed \/ V/ pate __5 / I8

v

o

Grant Thornton U Llj
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

06/08/2014
Ref AQ00848/KJH/IJZH/KZE/CES COMPANIES HOUSE




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/JZH/KZE
Your Ref

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Themton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (01161 953 6900
F +44 (01161 9536901
www grant-thormton co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

5 August 2014

Dear Stirs

Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Liquidation ("the
Company”)

1 Introduction

11 I was appointed joint liqudator of the Company, together with Stephen Hunt of Gnffins, by
Otrder of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013 in place of Mr Costas Morfakis of
Axtiom Recovery LLP Mr Motfakis was appointed as hquidator on 23 July 2012 and had
previously been appomnted administrator on 27 February 2012 Please note that Mr Hunt
resigned as joint liquidator on 27 November 2013

12 I now report on the progress of the liquidation from 23 July 2013 to 22 July 2014 1n
accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and attach

e Appendix A, a recerpts and payments account for the period from 23 July 2013 to 22 July
2014,

o Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators in the penod
to 22 July 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred mn the pertod,

o Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the liquudator (rule 4 49E),

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the iquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

13 I am authonsed by The Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation

2 Statutory information
21  The company's staturtory detads are as follows

Registered number 02869912

Repmstered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU




31

32

41

42

43

52

53

54

Progress report

Assets

Sale of the Company’s business and assets

As advised 1n my previous report, the Company's business and assets were sold to Airedale
ES Lumuted ("the purchaser”) for £60,066 The purchaser has made one payment of £1,500
The balance of £40,900 remains outstanding and I am continuing to seek payment from the
purchaser and Mr Ayres, the director, as guarantor

I have instructed Harrison Clarke Rickerbys Limuted to assist me 1n recovering the balance A
judgement Order was made against the purchaser and Mr Ayres on 5 June 2014 for

£49,336 60, to be pad at £750 per month The first payment 1s due on 28 July 2014 [ have
structed my solicitors to seek charging orders over properties registered in the name of Mr
Ayres 1n order to secure the balance due

Investigations

Bond claim

Insolvency pracutioners are obliged to obtain an msurance policy when taking insolvency
appomtments up to the value of the assets within the estate, to cover any fraudulent or
dishonest conduct of the officeholder

A clarm has been submutted agatnst Mr Morfakss' insolvency bonding in relation to a posstble
sale of assets at an undervalue and fees drawn 1n the admmistratton by Mr Morfakis The
surety has not yet reviewed the claim and 1t not possible at present to estimate the likelthood
or amount of any recoveries

The claim also includes a request that the bondsman reimburse the current office holders for
the duplication costs incurred in progressing the case and the costs of compilation and
negotiation of the bond settlement rtself It 1s not possible at present to ascertain with any
certamnty what proportion, if any, of these costs will ulumately be agreed and therefore what
proportion, 1f any, of these costs will fall to be pard through the estate

Creditors and dividend prospects
Three legal mortgages are registered aganst the Company in favour of HSBC Bank Plc
However, there 1s no evidence that there 1s any habihty to HSBC Bank Pic

In his previous report to creditors, Mr Morfakis stated that there were no preferential
creditors and unsecured creditors' claims totalled £457,380 To date, I have recerved
unsecured creditors’ claims totalling £463,878

Berween 8 January 2010 and 1 September 2011 the Company had been 1n a2 Company
Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") of which Mr Andrew Rosler of Ideal Corporate Solutions
was Supervisor The CVA was terminated because the Company did not pay the
contnbutions due under the terms of the CVA It appears that most of the creditors 1n the
CVA were not shown as creditors by Mr Morfakss in the adminsstration and liquidation

The prospects of a dividend will be dependent on the outcome of my investigations



62

63

64

65

66

72

Liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertamming to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

At a meetng of creditors on 3 May 2012 i the admimistration, creditors passed a resolution
that the remuneration of the admumstrator be fixed on a tme costs basis Under Rule

4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis carries over into the lqudatton Mr
Morfakis has drawn bquidator's fees of £7,000 against this resolution

At a meeung dated 11 September 2013 creditors approved

"That the basis of the hquidators' remunerauon be agreed by reference to the nme properly
given by the iquidator and their staff in attending to matters arising in the hquidation "

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of my time costs and those of Gnffins, by grade of staff and the type of work This
shows time costs for the peniod of this report, from 23 July to 22 July 2014, to be £13,173
represented by 43 25 hours at an average charge out rate of £305 per hour Total time costs
for the whole period of the hquidation 1s £27,808 represented by 102 57 hours and an average
of £271 per hour Gniffins have not charged any tme to the case Neisther Mr Hunt nor I
have drawn any remuneration to date ‘Time costs of £27,808 which have been incurred 1n
the period but not drawn are disclosed in Appendix B

I have not recovered time-recording informaton in respect of Mr Morfakis's period in office
and so I am unable to provide the information required by SIP 9 1n respect of hus tume costs

No expenses have been drawn on account in the pertod T have mcurred expenses totaling
£71 and Gnffins have incurred expenses totalling £40 which are disclosed 1 Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the liquidators
I attach at Appendix B a statement of costs incurred and paid and costs accrued and not yet
paid relating to matters in the hquidation

Harnson Clark Rickerbys have incurred time costs and disbursements of £6,277 and {1,115
respectively in the pertod of this report The costs relate to assistance 1n recovering the
defetred consideration for the sale for the Company's business and assets mentioned above




73

If fucther infornation o canficauon 1s required regardng this report, pleasc contact Kim

Ldwards on 0161 953 6490 or email hatn edw aeds@iuk ge cone

Yours farhfnlhy
for and on behalf of Airedale Covironmental Services Limired

ﬂ L D Vo 4

Kevin ) Hellard
Liquidator

knc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the jomnt hquidators' receipts and

payments

Awedale Environmental Services Limited j
. o R __ mCredntors’ Voluntary Liquidation } } o i
. Liquidator's receipts and payments account _
e e e e e e e
MRecorpts Statement of Affarrs From 23/7/2012 | __From 9/3/13 | From 23/7/13
, Estmated to Realise | 10 8/3/2013 | |  1022/7/13] w©22/7/2014 __| 'Tomul
f ; : Previcus i Current Current
— ; [[ Liqudator ) Liqudators Liqudator
o o 0] 1 £ 6.
Equpment 1,000 4 !1 ! t -
Eonuacts& Work 1n Progress 10,000 ! I ! : -
[Goodwill & Intellectial Property 20,500 56001 1 _ 1,500 - 7,100
Wehndles 8,500 : : -
Debs . | mess L
Money from adrumstraon | Y -..-. ) N S, - 2,480
WATsefod L Jf” S U, 850
\Bamkimerestgros L _ . B ) O | S R DO R
, 60,0661 8081 ] . 1,500 ¢ 851 10,431
Faymens ; /
E_Spectﬁc bond 45 -1 - 45
Lyqndator's fees 7,000 - - 7,000 |
Starutory advernsing ! 131 . 85 216
ri\gcnts/ valuers fees ! 35 - ], - 35
Unknown payment ] 870 - -1 870
i e e e ! 8081 | - 85 8,166 |
‘Babarce _ ___ I N D . i_zas
Lo . . N B B ! ) 10,431
A Ay L S SRS o

} [ R P

. . }The figures for the previous hqudator's penod moffice from | ]
! | 23 July 2012 to 8 March 2013 have not been venfied ;




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Paid 1n Charged/accrued  Cumulative
period of n peniod but not charged/incurred
report yet patd to 22/7/2014
Liqudators’ fees
Grant Thornton NIL £13,173 £27,808
UK LLP Tiume
costs (or agreed
basis)
Expenses NIL £ £71
Gnffins Time NIL LINIL LNIL
costs (or agreed
basts)
Gnffins Expenses NIL £40 £40
Legal fees and \
disbursements
Harnson Clark NIL £6,277 £6,326
Ruckerbys fees
Harnison Clark NIL £1,115 £1,115
Ruckerbys .
disbursements i

Total NIL £20,676 £35,360



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Grant Thomton UK LLP

Aredale Environmental Services Ltd - In Liqu - A30200848 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job{s) VL

Transaction perad  08/03/2013 1o 22/07/2014

Standsrd Partnar . Managaer Exscutlve Administrater Foral -
. - 2 me [ J— .
e YR Hra 1E Ave Hiy Tors T} Ava HAy Wre :tnvg Tirly Hes z‘ vy WAy WS TLAVE Wiy
L Rate Rate LRate L Rate i fenta s Rate
Adminiatrstio 255 775" 28137 EE2 1680007 53674 00| 408500 " 3713¢ v o[ 4480 T Ishaq CE:) vz528” 70 4007] [CTEET
:ann N N cats . i 7 f; 7 ¥
lanaing - s 3 ) =
Craditars Eng YR P } T 2007 37, 255 60 Y 20 D20k
Histus period T 5 e R 5 ay 3 00
v ¥ 5 g r
Investigation ) 28 00, ‘,zﬁgg‘ b sa0] 283500 o 5295 wePOO 24246) el 6145|8810,
L "y o) i o x ) b
Reslisation jo e 05| 29 00" 500G B amo';; =370 D9 59| z10) . £242 00 )“g&‘ . B3] 100, %j;ﬂ
of Assats i i i e, el o
Trading Ny <7 kB g"{’ AL 60| OO Zn e ¢
Total L Tas SO 28132 3 M| 708 G0} . 837 42 B 60| § 94100~ as8 48 70 94] 17 478 40 246 33 S Z¥| S26 28 5 W4T B W37 #7 |27 807 BB [, 27111
Amedate Environmental Services Ltd - In Liqu - A30200848 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS
Job{s} VL
Transaction period  23/07/2013to  22/07/2014
[stancara T R Partner "5 o {0, Manager ,&%ﬁ Exwcutive i Aaminlstratar 5 -
-
Hrs £l Ava. Hrly Hrs £i.AvE }gyy Hrs L} Avyg d\!_')I"‘uy - Hrs 2 EAvg. Hry His [] AggvH rly
Y & SRate Rals 2 it
Administratie 255) 70 50, 28 20 18000,% 0 53598 CXT) 2 520 50§~ };&523 0 B4 2858 80 334 52 807~ B
nang P 0 P ‘Ef{&?%“‘%' o i
Planning ; i .&éﬁ 3 % 4 o
Creditots =3} T REET, £ * u{ 1200 i i
@;W
Hiatis pericd Sa@zm e @ e s i
Investigation o 2800, . ¥, 590 22370007 .7 340 &B) 45 200800 5
. k2 e, L
Realination B % é‘;‘{
of Assets A 7 ! xd
Trading 3 ¥ i e %5;55;;@::" o )
Total 288 Tab ko :auz! 28} L1000 839 %1 CET I 388 38 183} & 046 80/ 255 & 234 Btz 30 X483 83 43 38] B w0l Tod ui

Narratve descniption of work carried out

Actiuty

Examples of work

Administration and
planning

Case revews and annual reports, administrative set up, dealing with practitioners' bank
account Storage, filing, bonding, tax and VAT 1ssues Commespondence with solicitors
Dealing wath company tax position  Treasury statutory work

Investigations

Rewewing prevous officeholders records
Sending enquiry letters to wanous parties to establish company’s trading position
Revewing bond claim position

Realisation of assets

Dealing with bank transfers, treasury duties

Creditors

Correspondence with creditors




Appendix C

The day to day conduct of the hquidation 1s under the control of partners and staff of Grant
Thomton UK LLP The routine adrunistration of the case will be at the level of
administrator, who is responsible to a manager is experienced in mnsolvency matters and,
together with the appointed partner who 1s licensed to act as an insolvency practittoner will
deal with technical complex matters as they anse The extent to which time wili be mncurred
by managers and partners will depend on 1ssues which anse as our investigations continue
Details of the hourly rates are made available to creditors or creditor's commuttees at the ume
of fixing the basis of our fees Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretarial and filing functions
are charged separately to the professional staff on the case based on the time they work on 1t

My charge out rates and those of Gnffins are as follows -

Grant Thornton UK LLP From From From
1/7/12 1/7/13 1/7/14

Grade £/hour £/hour £ /hour
Partnets 465-580 480-600 495-615
Directors 440-480 455-500 470-515
Managers 270-440 280-455 290-470
Other Sentor Professionals 220-285 230-295 240-305
Administrator 150-210 155-220 160-230
Support Staff 140-165 145-170 150-175
Griffins From

1/10/12
Grade £/hour
Partners 495-545
Managers/Senior investigators 325-380
Admunsstrators/investigators 200-300
Juntor Administrator/ junior 145-190
investgators
Support staff 70-180

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charges at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue & Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report i a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

©)

@
3

)

If

{a)  within the pennod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurtence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor i question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrnang to the hiquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress repott

The pentod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(@) providing all of the nformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liquudator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
{ur) the ltiquadator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the hquadator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pentod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 4 131

ey

(14)

(1B)

@

©)

)

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (ncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneration charged by the liqudator,

(b)  the basts fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the iqudator,

15 or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falhing within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recerpt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not cismissed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneranion

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidation

(¢)  an order that the bquidator or the hquidator's personal representatve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specfy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b}

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

teport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the qudation

10




Liquidator’s ref KJH/JZH/KZE/CES/A00848/7
Claimant’s ref
Airedale Environmental Services Ltd - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Natne and address of creditor

Amount claimed 1n the hquudation £

Particulars of any security held

Value of secunty [,

Signature

Name and positton of signatory
(if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropnate documentation 1n support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should 1nclude VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed vnder the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

Kevin ] Hellard
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB




